TOWN OF BROOKLINE

333 Westfreiten Street, Streetson, Manuschmutte (G14).

PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

INVOICE DATE:

11-Aug-25

Purchase Order Number 21201408 Miller Dyer Spears, Inc. TO: 99 Chauncy Street Boston MA 02111 Vendar Number 2060 PAYMENT AMOUNT \$18,732,557.11 FUND ORGANIZATION ACTIVITY OBJECT III DELL 2594C209 6B0142 \$41,800.00 \$8,571,778,57 BALANCE FOR: John R. Pierce School Change Order Date \$51,837.00 Additional Design Services for Unforseen Condition 19 7/29/2025 SELECT BOARD **BUILDING COMMISSION** APPROVAL OF: APPROVAL OF: Charles Carey, Town Administrator Bernard Greene, Chairman George Michael Sandman Nathan John VanScoyoc Miriam Aschkenasy Paul Warren SCHOOL COMMITTEE

APPROVAL OF	
	Deputy Superintendent For Administration and Finance



July 29, 2025

Ms. Lynn Stapleton 101 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110

Re: Pierce School - LSP - Limited Removal Action - Assessment and Evaluation

Dear Lynn,

As discussed with Adam Keane, MDS is submitting incurred by MDS in the form of additional LSP Serv action assessment and evaluation phase for the four historic building.

See GEI proposal attached.

Exclusions:

A supplemental proposal will be prepared to include remediation support when that scope is more define

For the additional scope defined above, MDS propor

C. 0

MDS

419

\$38,000

\$3,800

Fee Proposal:

GEI MDS markup

Total Additional Service \$41,800

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MDS ARCHITECTS

Margan Da

Margaret O. Clark, AIA, LEED AP BD+C, WELL AP

Associate Principal

Cc: A. Mackrell



Consulting Engineers and Scientists July 28, 2025 Proposal 2403583

Ms. Margaret Clark MDS/Miller Dyer Spears, Inc. 40 Broad Street, Suite 103 Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Ms. Clark:

Re: Proposal for Environmental Engineering Services – Additional Service #4
Pierce Elementary School Project

50 School Street

Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

GEI Consultants, Inc. is submitting this proposal to continue providing environmental engineering services for the proposed Pierce Elementary School project at 50 School Street in Brookline, Massachusetts.

Background

As part of soil pre-characterization sampling performed on March 28, 2025, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in a soil sample adjacent to the historic building at a concentration constituting a 120-day reporting condition to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). GEI notified MDS and Leftfield of this condition on April 16, 2025, the Town of Brookline was notified on the same day. The 120-day deadline for reporting to MassDEP is August 14, 2025.

Between April and July 2025, GEI has been working with MDS, Leftfield, Consigli Construction Co., and J. Derenzo Company to develop and implement soil sampling plans to evaluate the extent of PCB contamination in soil. The assessment has been completed. The current proposal is intended to include the level of effort performed by GEI between April and mid-August 2025 during assessment and evaluation activities.

A supplemental proposal will be prepared to include MCP regulatory support and soil remediation support when that scope is more defined.

Scope of Work

- 1. <u>PCB Assessment</u>: We have performed the following out-of-scope activities to assess PCBs in a timely and responsive manner given the aggressive construction schedule:
 - Prepared for and observed test pits on 6 days to collect soil samples for PCBs to define the extent of PCB contamination (May 1, May 28, June 16, July 1, July 2, and July 14).

- Tested 85 samples for PCBs, 30 of which were analyzed on expedited turnaround times at a premium cost to receive results sooner.
- Tested two samples for other waste characterization parameters to facilitate soil receiving facility approval:
 - Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
 - o Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs)
 - Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by method 8100M
 - o MCP 14 total metals
 - Conductivity
 - Corrosivity
 - Ignitability
 - Reactivity
- Evaluated PCB testing results, including tabulating data, preparing sketches, preparing test pit logs, and discussing internally to develop subsequent steps.
- Participated in multiple calls with MDS, Leftfield, Consigli, and Derenzo to discuss sampling plans, sampling results, regulatory implications, construction sequencing, and other aspects of work related to the presence of PCBs in soil.
- 2. Ongoing Evaluation: We will continue to evaluate results and provide input to the team regarding soil remediation plans and regulatory strategy. We have assumed \$5,000 for Task 2 for forecasted support through mid-August, including preparing the Release Notification Form (RNF) to formally notify MassDEP of the PCB contamination in soil. As described above, a supplemental proposal will be prepared to include regulatory support and soil remediation support when that scope is more defined.

Fee

Our fee for the above scope of work is \$38,000. Reimbursable expenses such as environmental laboratory testing, field equipment, and other incidentals (all included in the costs above) are approximately \$10,000.

Additional services will be performed on a negotiated lump sum or unit cost basis. Invoices will be submitted monthly based on the work performed for each lump sum task and the actual units completed for the other tasks at the end of the billing period.

We will notify you before we reach the budgeted cost for any task before completing the planned scope if unanticipated conditions arise.

Terms and Conditions

Our services will be provided in accordance with the existing contract between GEI and Miller Dyer Spears, Inc. dated May 30, 2023. If this proposal is acceptable, please return a signed copy, which will serve as our contract and notice-to-proceed.

(Typed/Printed Name)

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal. Please call Andy Sanna at 781-721-4020 or Ryan Hoffman at 781-424-9920 if you have any questions.

or Ryan Hoffman at /81-424-9920 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.
Andrew Sanna, P.E. Senior Project Engineer Ryan Hoffman, P.G., LSP Vice President
RSH: c. Adam Keane, LeftField Project Management B:\Working\MDS ARCHITECTS\2302441 Pierce School GeothermaR02_PM\Additional Services\#04 Initial PCB Assessment\GEI Proposal_Pierce School PCBs Assessment_2025-07-28.docx
© 2025 by GEI Consultants, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying or facsimile, without permission in writing from GEI Consultants, Inc.
Accepted by:
MILLER DYER SPEARS, INC.
(Signature) (Title)

(Date)

GEI - Addikonal Service 83 - Esilmated Increase Pierce Gemeniary School Project SD School Street Brookjine, Massachusetts

însk	#un	Unit Price	Quantity	Original Re Sudget	Reallocated Re Amount	Restocated	Billed Re to Sills	Remaining Proj Sudget Inc.	Proposed Proj Budget New Increase	Proposati New Budget
Geothermus										
Test Wag Program	mns dum	\$70,500,00	ź	\$70,500,00	r	\$70,500.00	\$70,500.00	\$0.00	225	QC/80/200
12. Wall Faid Design	Tung Sum	\$35,500.00	ž	\$35,000,00	58,100,00	\$43,100.00	\$43,100.00	\$0.00	24	\$43,100.00
1.3. Construction Administration	Lump Sum	\$106,000,00		ы		297,900.00	\$2,037.50 \$	\$95,882.50	287	587, 590, 00
Environmental										
2.1. Physia II ESA	mrs dum)	\$19,000,00	ž	\$19,000.00		\$19,000,86	\$19,000,00	\$0,00	ii.	00''000''615
2.2 Soli Pre-Characterization - Existing Building Damollon (2924) (8 spropies)	Lump Sum	\$21,500.00	\$	\$21,500,00		\$21,500,00	\$21,500,00	do:a\$	25	\$21,500.00
2.3 Soll Pre-Chemicter/stallion – Naw Building Construction (2025) (24 samples)	Lump Sum	\$42,000.00	ž	\$42,000.00	\$13,250.00	\$65,250,00	\$55,250,00	\$6.00	35	385,280.00
2.4 Soil Pre-Characterization - Geothermal Well Installation (2026) (5 sumples)	Lump Sum	\$16,000.00	ž	\$16,000.00		\$16,000.00	\$14,000,00	\$2,000.00	31	315,000,00
2.5. Specifications	Lump Sum	\$8,000.00	ž	\$4,000,00		\$8,000,00	\$9,000,00	\$6.00	25	OIT '000' 85
2.6. Design Phase Team Meetings and Consultation (32 hours)	Lump Sum	\$11,000,00	2	\$11,000,00	(53,400,00)	\$7,600.00	\$6,100.00	\$1,500.00	S7	έγδού 20
2,7. Corrumity Meetings	Physician	\$3,250,00	6	39,750,00	(\$8,200,00)	\$1,550.00	20.00	\$1,550,00	07	\$1,550.00
2,8. NPDES DRGP NOI (single permit for school and park sites)	Lump Sum	\$12,000.00	ź	\$12,000,00	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$13,500,00	\$1,500,00	248	\$.45,000,00
2.9. Bidding Phase Teem Meetings and Consulation (8 hours)	Thursh Shart	\$2,000,00	2	\$2,000.00	(\$2,000.00)	\$9,00	\$0.00	20.00		80'08
2.10. Submitted Reviews and RFIs (50 hours)	mps dum;	\$10,000.00	NA	\$10,000.00	(25,000,00)	\$5,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,400,00	**	\$5,000 July
2.11, Soil Disposal Coordination (8 LSP Opinion Letters)	Latter	83,000.00	9	\$18,000.00		\$18,000,00	\$18,000,00	\$5,00	31	3.18,000,00
2,12, Construction Phase Meetings and Consultation (40 hours)	rumb grum	\$10,000,00	2	\$10,000.60	(\$9,250.00)	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$0.00	_	\$750.00
2.13 Oust Monitoring Mobilization/Demobilization	Lump Sum	98,500.00	ž	00'005'95	\$3,400.00	\$9.900.00	00.008,68	20.00	31	58,900,00
2.14 Dust Monitoring and Reporting	Month	\$8,200.00	P	\$32,800.00	\$8,200.00	Ш	\$41,000,00	\$0.00	*	οσοσο
2.15 UST Confirmatory Sell Sampling	Lump Sum	\$2,000.90	NA	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	\$2,000,00	\$0,00	16	52,000,00
2.15 UST Clasure Raped	Report	\$4,500.00		\$4,500.00		\$4,500,00	\$1,750,00	\$2,750,00	*	54,500,00
Environmental Unit Conta										
3.1 Construction Observation - Full Days	Full Day	\$1,275.00	10	\$12,750.00		\$12,750,00	Ш	\$5,100,00	51	512,750,00
3.2 Construction Observation - Hatf Days	Half Day	\$850,00	30	\$25,500,00		\$25,600.00	\$13,800.00	\$11,900.00	22	\$26,500,00
3.3 Construction Observation - PID Rantal	Day	\$75,00	40	83,000.00		\$3,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,350.00	65	83,000,00
3.4 UST Ramoval Observation - Full Days	Full Day	\$1,275.00	3	\$3,825.00	H	\$3,825,00	\$2,650,00	\$1,275.80	8	\$3.825.00
3.5 UST Removel Observation - PiD Rental	Day	\$75.00	n	\$225.00	H	\$225.DD	\$150,00	\$75,00	_	525.50
Amendment 17										
4.1 Soil Pre-Characterization - New Building Construction	Cump Sum	\$17,750.00	-	\$17,750,00	ľ	\$17,750.00	51,750.00	\$18,000	18	00,055,718
	mng dum	\$13,000,00	-	\$13,000,00	-	\$13,000,00	\$0,00	\$13,000	31	\$13,000,00
4,3 Soil Disposal Coombitation	Letter	\$3,000,00	7	\$21,000.00		\$21,000,00	\$3,000,00	\$15,000	\$2	00'000'128
Proposed Amendatent										
5,1 PCB Assessment and Miligation (through raid-August 2025)	Lump Sum	\$38,000,00	-	Sp. 00.	00	\$0.00	H	\$0.00	\$38,000,00	\$38,000.00 Assessment and evaluation of PCB confaminated soils encountered south of historic Auliding.
Total:		- 3		\$533,600.00	\$6,00	\$6,00 \$533,000.00 \$362,337,50 \$171,262.50	82,337.50 \$1		\$38,000,00 \$571,890,00	por cos) t

HEBSE 2. Solution 27, 2025
2. Ending the British Day 27, 2025
3. Ending the British Day 27, 2025
4. Ending the British Day 27, 2025
5. Ending the British Day 27, 2025
6. Ending the British Da



August 4, 2025

Ms. Lynn Stapleton 101 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110

Re: Pierce School - Additional Services - School Street Drainage Revisions

Dear Lynn,

As discussed with Adam Keane, MDS is submitting this proposal for additional expenses to be incurred by MDS in the form of additional civil and landscape services due to the discrepancy in field conditions versus survey and record plans of the existing brick drain in School Street.

This additional service includes the following scope of work:

- Coordination meetings with Brookline DPW, Consigli, and their subcontractors
- Concept-level routing and hydraulic calculations for proposed alternatives
- Final design and hydraulic calculations for preferred direction
- Revisions to civil drawings, including the following:
 - o C2-01 and C2-02, demolition sheets
 - C3-01, utility plan for coordination between geothermal, school utilities, and updated drain line
 - o C4-02, update Section 2 for school street crossing
 - C5-00, updated drainage connections
 - C5-02 and new sheet C5-02a to capture new drain line connection to Tannery Brook Sewer
 - o C5-05 and C5-06, updated structure tables
 - o C6-02, updated drainage profiles
 - o Nominal updates to landscape drawings for drainage structure shifts

Exclusions:

This proposal does not include any additional obstructions that may be found later.

For the additional scope defined above, MDS proposes the fees below:

Fee Proposal: Sasaki MDS Markup 1.1

\$9,125 \$912

Total Additional Service \$10.037

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Margan Da

MDS ARCHITECTS

Margaret O. Clark, AIA, LEED AP BD+C, WELL AP

Associate Principal

Cc: A. Mackrell

CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES AMENDMENT NO. 19

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF BROOKLINE ("Owner") and MILLER DYER SPEARS, INC. (the "Designer") (collectively, the "Parties") entered into a Contract for Designer Services for the Feasibility Study and Schematic Design Phases for the John R. Pierce Elementary School Project (Project Number 201800460040) on January 26, 2021, ("Contract"). The John R. Pierce Elementary School is located at 50 School Street, Brookline, MA 02445; and

WHEREAS, the scope of this work is summarized in the two attached Miller Dyer Spears (MDS) Additional Services Request Proposals, one dated July 29, 2025, for Limited Removal Action – Assessment and Evaluation from GEIS and one dated, August 4, 2025, for School Street Drainage Revisions from Sasaki.

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 1 was approved by the Town of Brookline on August 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Town of Brookline on September 14, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Town of Brookline on January 11, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 29, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 5 was approved for approval by the Town of Brookline on July 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 6 was approved for approval by the Town of Brookline on July 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 7 was approved by the Town of Brookline on May 14, 2024 and on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 8 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 9 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 10 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 11 was approved by the Town of Brookline on September 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 12 was approved by the Town of Brookline on October 8, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 13 was approved by the Town of Brookline on November 12, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 14 was approved by the Town of Brookline on February 11, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 15 was approved by the Town of Brookline on April 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 16 was approved by the Town of Brookline on May 13, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 17 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 10, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 18 was approved by the Town of Brookline on July 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, effective as of August 12, 2025, the parties wish to amend the contract, as amended:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Owner hereby authorizes this Contract Amendment No. 19 for the total value of \$51,837.00. The Miller Dyer Spears' (MDS) Contract Amendment is comprised of the two attached proposals: Limited Removal Action Assessment and Evaluation, dated July 29, 2025, for \$38,000.00 for GEI and \$3,800.00 for MDS' Mark-up for a total of \$41,800.00; and School Street Drainage Revisions, dated August 4, 2025, for \$9,125.00 for Sasaki and \$912.00 for MDS' mark-up for a total of \$10,037.00. The Designer is herein authorized to commence the services outlined in this Amendment, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended.
- 2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Designer shall be compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee for Basic Services:

Fee for Basic Services	Original Contract	Previous Amendments	Amount of This Amendment	Total of All Amendments
Feasibility Study/Schematic Design Phase	\$1,294,466	\$ 170,652.11	\$ 0	\$ 1,465,118.11
Design Development Phase	\$ 0	\$ 3,705,919	\$ 0	\$ 3,705,919
Construction Documents Phase	\$ 0	\$ 6,229,098	\$ 0	\$ 6,229,098
Bidding Phase	\$0	\$ 394,247	\$ 0	\$ 394,247
Construction Phase	\$0	\$ 5,164,912	\$ 0	\$ 5,164,912
Completion Phase	\$0	\$ 394,247	\$ 0	\$ 394,247
Printing (Over Min.)	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
A/E Reimbursable Services	\$ 0	\$ 1,270,999.75	\$ 10,037.00	\$ 1,281,036.75
HAZMAT Services	\$ 0	\$ 275,083	\$ 0	\$ 275,083
Geotechnical/Geo- Environmental	\$ 0	\$ 532,570.50	\$ 41,800.00	\$ 574,370.50
Site Survey	\$ 0	\$ 63,311.60	\$ 0	\$ 63,311.60
Traffic Studies	\$ 0	\$ 78,473	\$ 0	\$ 78,473
Total Fee	\$1,294,466	\$18,279,513.96	\$ 51,837.00	\$19,625,817.96

3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:

This Amendment is for Geo-environmental Services required for assessment and evaluation of PSBs found in soils south of the Historic Building and Civil and Landscape Services for School Street Drainage Revisions.

	Original Budget: Amended Budget	\$168,022,660
4.	The Project Schedule shall be as follow	ws: 23 DD start) Substantial Completion - 7/21/27
5.	amendments to the original Cont representations, oral or otherwise,	terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as ract, as amended. No other understandings or regarding amendments to the original Contract, as bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of all force and effect.
		th the prior approval of the Authority, and the Designer ed by their respective authorized officers.
	WNER: OWN OF BROOKLINE	
	(print name)	
_	(print title)	
	(signature)	
	E SIGNER: ILLER DYER SPEARS, INC.	
	(print name)	
_	(print title)	
Ву	(signature)	_
Da	te.	

Page 3 of 3